PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8404912

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MALWAREBYTES CORPORATE HOLDCO INC.	01/24/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	9062 OLD ANNAPOLIS ROAD
City:	COLUMBIA
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21045

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11520887
Patent Number:	11232193
Patent Number:	11068592
Patent Number:	11157614
Patent Number:	11082446
Patent Number:	11360883
Patent Number:	11132443
Patent Number:	11126731
Patent Number:	11586732
Patent Number:	11818166
Patent Number:	11586741
Application Number:	17161497
Application Number:	17219492
Application Number:	17505301
Application Number:	17562679
Patent Number:	9754105
Patent Number:	9154459
Patent Number:	9058504
Patent Number:	9021453
Patent Number:	9734337

PATENT

REEL: 066373 FRAME: 0912

508357726

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9825994
Patent Number:	10089467
Patent Number:	10032025
Patent Number:	9935984
Patent Number:	10257232
Patent Number:	10250644
Patent Number:	10250623
Patent Number:	10860720
Patent Number:	10922411
Patent Number:	10970396
Patent Number:	10496821
Patent Number:	10511634
Patent Number:	10229269
Patent Number:	10185826
Patent Number:	10193918
Patent Number:	10623445
Patent Number:	10992703
Patent Number:	10839078
Patent Number:	11816203
Application Number:	18301155
Application Number:	18301149
Application Number:	18301145

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: JUSTINE LU/WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-2781-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTINE LU
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2024

Total Attachments: 8

source=Malwarebytes Corporate Holdco Inc. - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Malwarebytes Corporate Holdco Inc. - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=Malwarebytes Corporate Holdco Inc. - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Malwarebytes Corporate Holdco Inc. - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Malwarebytes Corporate Holdco Inc. - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Malwarebytes Corporate Holdco Inc. - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Malwarebytes Corporate Holdco Inc. - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Malwarebytes Corporate Holdco Inc. - Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page8.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of January 24, 2024 (the "Effective Date") between MALWAREBYTES CORPORATE HOLDCO INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") in favor of COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2023 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantors have (i) as collateral security for the Secured Obligations, granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined and more fully set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement), including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors and (ii) agreed to execute this Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent agree as follows:

- Section 1. Grant of Security. As collateral security for the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following:
- (a) All patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property, design or plant rights, for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) all registrations, provisional and applications referred to in **Schedule 1** hereto; (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations therefor; (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and (vi) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any royalties or income from the Patent Licenses and any and all payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (for the avoidance of doubt, in the case of each of the foregoing, excluding any Excluded Assets) (collectively, the "Patents").
- (b) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, but not limited to (i) the registrations and applications referred to in **Schedule 1** hereto, (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any royalties or income from the Trademark Licenses and any and all payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (for the avoidance of doubt, in the case of each of the foregoing, excluding any Excluded Assets) (collectively, the "Trademarks").

LEGAL_US_W # 118502511.6

- **Section 2. Recordation**. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.
- Section 3. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Agreement shall be valid, binding, and enforceable against a party when executed and delivered by an authorized individual on behalf of the party by means of (i) an original manual signature; (ii) a faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature, or (iii) any other electronic signature permitted by the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, state enactments of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, and/or any other relevant electronic signatures law, including any relevant provisions of the UCC (collectively, "Signature Law"), in each case to the extent applicable. Each faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature, or other electronic signature, shall for all purposes have the same validity, legal effect, and admissibility in evidence as an original manual signature. Each party hereto shall be entitled to conclusively rely upon, and shall have no liability with respect to, any faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature, or other electronic signature, of any other party and shall have no duty to investigate, confirm or otherwise verify the validity or authenticity thereof. For the avoidance of doubt, original manual signatures shall be used for execution or indorsement of writings when required under the UCC or other Signature Law due to the character or intended character of the writings.
- Section 4. Governing Law. This Agreement and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York. Sections 10.12 and 10.13 of the Pledge and Security Agreement shall apply as if set forth herein.
- Section 5. Conflict Provision. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. If any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

MALWAREBYTES CORPORATE HOLDCO INC., as the Grantor

Title: President and Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 066373 FRAME: 0917

COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Bv: 8

Name:

ๆ Tanndu

Title:

REEL: 066373 FRAME: 0918

SCHEDULE 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

		Patent			
Title	Owner	No.	Patent Date	App. No.	App. Date
	MALWAREBYTES				
Parallel processing for	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
malware detection	INC.	11520887	2022-12-06	17070081	2020-10-14
Automated generation of a	MALWAREBYTES				
sandbox configuration for	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
malware detection	INC.	11232193	2022-01-25	17089507	2020-11-04
	MALWAREBYTES				
Lookahead signature-based	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
malware detection	INC.	11068592	2021-07-20	17158958	2021-01-26
	MALWAREBYTES				
Prevention of false positive	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
detection of malware	INC.	11157614	2021-10-26	17160310	2021-01-27
	MALWAREBYTES				
Malware infection prediction	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
and prevention	INC.	11082446	2021-08-03	17160314	2021-01-27
Intelligent real-time adaptive	MALWAREBYTES	†	<u> </u>		
cohort selection for testing of	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
computer security application	INC.				
features		11360883	2022-06-14	17161435	2021-01-28
KERNEL BASED	MALWAREBYTES	11000000		111101100	
EXPLOITATION	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
DETECTION AND	INC.				
PREVENTION USING	1140.				
GRAMMATICALLY					
STRUCTURED RULES		N/A	N/A	17161497	2021-01-28
Exception handlers in a	MALWAREBYTES	14/28	14/21	1/10147/	2021-01-20
sandbox environment for	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
malware detection	INC.	11132443	2021-09-28	17163024	2021-01-29
Dynamic communication	MALWAREBYTES	11132443	2021-07-20	17103024	2021-01-27
architecture for testing	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
	INC.				
computer security application features	IINC.	11126731	2021-09-21	17218075	2021 02 20
reatures	XAAT 37/A TAPPA 3/27/20	11120/31	2021-09-21	1/2180/3	2021-03-30
Transfer to the state of the American	MALWAREBYTES				
Facet Blacklisting in Anomaly	CORPORATE HOLDCO	*T/4	*T/A	17010400	2021 02 21
Detection	INC.	N/A	N/A	17219492	2021-03-31
T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	MALWAREBYTES				
Lookahead signature-based	CORPORATE HOLDCO	11.50 (550)	2022 62 27	1770 70 5 10	2021.05.25
malware detection	INC.	11586732	2023-02-21	17353642	2021-06-21
	MALWAREBYTES				
Malware infection prediction	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
and prevention	INC.	11818166	2023-11-14	17369624	2021-07-07
Exception handlers in a	MALWAREBYTES				
sandbox environment for	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
malware detection	INC.	11586741	2023-02-21	17411833	2021-08-25
marware detection		11586741	2023-02-21	17411833	2021-08-25

LEGAL_US_W # 118502511.6

		Patent			
Title	Owner	No.	Patent Date	App. No.	App. Date
	MALWAREBYTES				
	CORPORATE HOLDCO		2711		
Intelligent Pop-Up Blocker	INC.	N/A	N/A	17505301	2021-10-19
AUTOMATED	MALWAREBYTES				
GENERATION OF A	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
SANDBOX CONFIGURATION FOR	INC.				
MALWARE DETECTION		N/A	N/A	17562679	2021-12-27
Preventing the successful	MALWAREBYTES	LN/ CL	1.1/.73.	1.7302077	2021-12-27
exploitation of software	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
application vulnerability for	INC.				
malicious purposes		9754105	2017-09-05	14035678	2013-09-24
	MALWAREBYTES				
	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
Access control manager	INC.	9154459	2015-10-06	14037180	2013-09-25
	MALWAREBYTES				
Anti-malware digital-signature	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
verification	INC.	9058504	2015-06-16	13899565	2013-05-21
	MALWAREBYTES				
Anti-malware installation	CORPORATE HOLDCO	0021452	2015 04 20	12042722	2012.07.16
deployment simulator	INC. MALWAREBYTES	9021453	2015-04-28	13943733	2013-07-16
Behavior-based ransomware	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
detection	INC.	9734337	2017-08-15	15414579	2017-01-24
detection	MALWAREBYTES	7134331	2017-00-13	13414373	2017-01-24
Detection and removal of	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
unwanted applications	INC.	9825994	2017-11-21	15491879	2017-04-19
	MALWAREBYTES				
Static anomaly-based detection	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
of malware files	INC.	10089467	2018-10-02	15603337	2017-05-23
	MALWAREBYTES				
Behavior-based ransomware	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
detection	INC.	10032025	2018-07-24	15642093	2017-07-05
C1-111111111	MALWAREBYTES				
Scalable cloud-based endpoint security system	CORPORATE HOLDCO INC.	9935984	2018-04-03	15665368	2017-07-31
security system	MALWAREBYTES	9933904	2010-04-03	13003308	2017-07-31
Endpoint agent for enterprise	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
security system	INC.	10257232	2019-04-09	15703970	2017-09-13
	MALWAREBYTES				
Detection and removal of	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
unwanted applications	INC.	10250644	2019-04-02	15787593	2017-10-18
Generating analytical data	MALWAREBYTES				
from detection events of	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
malicious objects	INC.	10250623	2019-04-02	15838285	2017-12-11
و ما الما	MALWAREBYTES				
Static anomaly-based detection	CORPORATE HOLDCO	100/07/20	2020 12 00	16117170	2010.00.20
of malware files	INC.	10860720	2020-12-08	16115430	2018-08-28
Intelligent grant collection for	MALWAREBYTES CORPORATE HOLDCO				
Intelligent event collection for cloud-based malware detection	INC.	10922411	2021-02-16	16013713	2018-06-20
Ciona-dasea maiwaie detection	LINC.	10722411	2021-02-10	10013/13	<u> 4010-00-20</u>

LEGAL_US_W # 118502511.6

		Patent			
Title	Owner	No.	Patent Date	App. No.	App. Date
Intelligent event collection for	MALWAREBYTES				
rolling back an endpoint state	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
in response to malware	INC.	10970396	2021-04-06	15013726	2018-06-20
	MALWAREBYTES				
Parallel processing for	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
malware detection	INC.	10496821	2019-12-03	16215256	2018-12-10
	MALWAREBYTES				
Scalable cloud-based endpoint	CORPORATE HOLDCO	10531604	2010 12 15	15002055	2010 01 20
security system	INC.	10511634	2019-12-17	15883077	2018-01-29
T) - 4 4 i	MALWAREBYTES				
Detecting ransomware based on file comparisons	CORPORATE HOLDCO INC.	10229269	2010 02 12	15005677	2010 02 12
on the companisons	MALWAREBYTES	10229209	2019-03-12	15895673	2018-02-13
Parallel processing for	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
malware detection	INC.	10185826	2019-01-22	15927033	2018-03-20
124277 012 42424011	MALWAREBYTES	10100000	2017 01 22	1002,000	2010 03 20
Behavior-based ransomware	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
detection using decoy files	INC.	10193918	2019-01-29	15939273	2018-03-28
The second secon	MALWAREBYTES				
Endpoint agent for enterprise	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
security system	INC.	10623445	2020-04-14	16283335	2019-02-22
	MALWAREBYTES				
Facet whitelisting in anomaly	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
detection	INC.	10992703	2021-04-27	16292307	2019-03-04
D12-1	MALWAREBYTES				
Parallel processing for malware detection	CORPORATE HOLDCO INC.	10839078	2020-11-17	16680475	2019-11-11
marware detection	MALWAREBYTES	10839078	2020-11-1/	10000473	2019-11-11
Stack execution detection in a	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
sandbox environment	INC.	11816203	2023-11-14	17456257	2021-11-23
SHIMOOT WITH IT WITH	MALWAREBYTES	11010203	2023 11 11	17100207	2021 11 20
CONTAINER SECURITY IN	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
A CLOUD ENVIRONMENT	INC.	N/A	N/A	18301155	2023-04-14
	MALWAREBYTES				
INTELLIGENT CLOUD	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
STORAGE SECURITY	INC.	N/A	N/A	18301149	2023-04-14
	MALWAREBYTES				
CLOUD RANSOMWARE	CORPORATE HOLDCO	27/4	2.71	100011117	2022 04 14
PROTECTION	INC.	N/A	N/A	18301145	2023-04-14
Container Compiler in a Claud	MALWAREBYTES				
Container Security in a Cloud Environment	CORPORATE HOLDCO INC.	N/A	N/A	202341006271	2023-01-31
LARTHURIKIM	MALWAREBYTES	1 N/ CL	14/72	2025410002/1	2023*V1*J1
Intelligent Cloud Storage	CORPORATE HOLDCO				
Security Storage	INC.	N/A	N/A	202341006339	2023-01-31
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1	1	

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

k	Owner				184 22 4 4 7 11 11 11
THREATDOWN	MALWAREBYTES	98191420	21-Sep-23	N/A	N/A
	CORPORATE				
	HOLDCO INC.				

LEGAL_US_W # 118502511.6

RECORDED: 01/26/2024